Meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date

6.30 pm on Wednesday, 11 September 2019

Location

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact

Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item

Pages

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and
whether it is ‘Pecuniary’ or ‘Non-Pecuniary’.

3.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018.

3-6

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY
AND CONDITIONS

7 - 60

Circulation:
Councillor J Clarke (Chairman)
Councillor N Smith (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor E G C Allman
Councillor D Everitt
Councillor T Eynon
Councillor M French
Councillor D Harrison
Councillor B Harrison-Rushton
Councillor M D Hay
Councillor G Hoult
Councillor J Hoult
Councillor K Merrie MBE
Councillor V Richichi
Councillor A C Saffell
Councillor S Sheahan
Councillor D J Stevenson
Councillor M B Wyatt

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3.
32
MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018
Present: Councillor R Ashman (Chairman)
Councillors J Clarke, N Clarke, J G Coxon, D Everitt, T Eynon, J Hoult, K Merrie MBE, P Purver,
V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan, N Smith, M Specht and M B Wyatt
Officers: Mrs L Arnold, Mr A Cooper, Mr L Mansfield and Mrs M Meredith

6.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Goacher

7.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor M B Wyatt declared a pecuniary interest in item 4 – Review of Licensing Act
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy, due to the potential
impact upon his local business.
Councillor T Eynon declared a non-pecuniary interest in 4 – Review of Licensing Act 2003
Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy, as a member of the Musicians
Union and as a volunteer at Hermitage FM.

8.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018.
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2018 be approved and signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.

9.

REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY /
CUMULATIVE IMPACT POLICY
Having declared a pecuniary interest, Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting prior to
consideration of this item and took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.
The Environmental Health Team Manager presented the report to members, highlighting
the requirements for review of the statement of licensing policy and the cumulative impact
policy.
The Environmental Health Team Manager outlined the changes made to the existing
statement of licensing policy having had regard to the national statutory guidance issued
by the Home Office and to reflect the local profile of the district.
The Environmental Health Team Manager advised members that the assessment
undertaken in respect of the cumulative impact policy had shown that alcohol related
crime in Ashby de la Zouch had stabilised since 2012, however it had been concluded that
granting further licences would not be conducive to the promotion of the licensing
objectives and therefore it was recommended to retain the cumulative impact policy. He
outlined the various issues that could be covered by a cumulative impact policy, such as
operating times, types of premises or types of licence. He advised that it was
recommended to apply the policy to all types of premises, as being prescriptive could lead
Chairman’s initials
3

33
to being unable to apply the policy as intended. It was also recommended that the policy
should apply only in licensed premises between 8pm and 6am as the data showed a spike
in crime between those times. Finally it was recommended to retain the existing
geographical area for the cumulative impact policy. Leicestershire Police had suggested
that the area be extended to include the Wetherspoons public house, however after
having considered the crime statistics which showed that there were 14 crimes associated
with the premises in 6 years, officers were of the opinion that the premises was well
managed and therefore it would be wrong to extend the area to include that public house.
In response to a question from Councillor T Eynon, the Environmental Health Team
Manager advised that there were less than a handful of late night levies in operation and
these had not proven to be successful, even in areas such as Manchester and London.
He added that the Police had not expressed a desire to implement a late night levy and
cumulative impact policies were more targetted in that they did not penalise premises
which were not contributing to the negative impact.
In response to questions from Councillor J Clarke, the Environmental Health Team
Manager explained that he could not comment on police resourcing. He advised that
Wetherspoons had not yet responded to the email seeking their comments on the request
to extend the cumulative impact zone. He outlined the process that would be followed
should there ever be any cause for concern regarding the premises.
In response to questions from Councillor V Richichi, the Environmental Health Team
Manager advised that in terms of compliance, it could be difficult to attribute a crime to
specific premises. The highest number of crimes were found where there was the highest
concentration of people. He added that no premises were consistently breaching their
licensing conditions and action would be taken if this was the case.
Members felt that the existing policy worked well and saw no reason to include the
Wetherspoons public house at this time.
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor J G Coxon and
RESOLVED THAT:

10.

a)

The statement of licensing policy be recommended to Council for approval at
its meeting on 26 February 2019.

b)

The retention of the cumulative impact policy relating to Ashby de la Zouch
town centre be recommended to Council for approval at its meeting on 26
February 2019.

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER
LICENCE REVOCATIONS AND REFUSALS (NR3)
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report to members.
In response to a question from Councillor N Smith, the Licensing Team Leader advised
that Uber drivers would be included on the register, providing that the local authority with
which the Uber driver was licensed had signed up to it.
Members welcomed the report and the introduction of a register.
In response to a question from Councillor M Specht, the Licensing Team Leader advised
that some work had already commenced in terms of signing up to the scheme, and once
approved, existing drivers would need to be notified. As soon as the register was
4

Chairman’s initials

34
implemented, all drivers who had had their licences refused or revoked would be included
on the register. It was anticipated that this process would take approximately 8 weeks.
In response to questions from Councillor S Sheahan, it was clarified that the right of
appeal in the existing process would not change.
It was moved by Councillor J G Coxon, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and
RESOLVED THAT:

a)

The national register of taxi licence revocations and refusals and the
guidance produced by the local government association and national antifraud network be adopted;

b)

The Environmental Health Team Manager be given delegated authority,
following consultation with the Portfolio Holder to amend the council’s
hackney carriage and private hire driver fit and proper person policy to reflect
the adoption of the national register.

Councillor M B Wyatt left the meeting at 6.34pm prior to the consideration of item 4 –
Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy.
Councillor A C Saffell entered the meeting at 6.39pm during the presentation of item 4 –
Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy / Cumulative Impact Policy.
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.11pm.
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.11 pm

5

Chairman’s signature

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4.
NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 11 SEPTEMBER 2019

Title of report

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE
VEHICLE POLICY AND CONDITIONS
Councillor Andrew Woodman
07932 758555
andrew.woodman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Contacts

Lee Mansfield Environmental Health Team Manager
01530 454610
lee.mansfield@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
Andy Cooper Licensing Team Leader
01530 454844
andy.cooper@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report

To outline a draft hackney carriage and private hire vehicle policy
and conditions, for consultation

Council Priorities

Business & Jobs
Homes and communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff

All staffing costs associated with the preparation, consultation,
adoption and enforcement of the Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Vehicle Licence Policy and Conditions can be met by the
existing level of staff and budget.

Link to relevant CAT

Not applicable

Risk Management

No significant risks identified. The Department for Transport Taxi
and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guidance has
been fully considered in drafting the proposed licence conditions.
All proposed conditions relate to the promotion of public, driver or
passenger safety.

Equalities Impact
Assessment

Not applicable

Human Rights

Any interference with property rights protected by Article 8 and
Protocol 1 Article 1 of the Human Rights Act must be legitimate,
necessary and proportionate

Transformational
Government

None

7

Comments of Head of Paid
Service

The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151
Officer

The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring
Officer

The report is satisfactory

Consultees

Existing driver licence holders
Existing vehicle proprietors

Background papers

NWLDC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver Fit & Proper
Person Policy Issue 16
Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing
Best Practice Guide
Department for Transport Statutory Guidance for Licensing
Authorities; Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting
Users
NWLDC Hackney Carriage Conditions – Issue 8
NWLDC Private Hire Vehicle Conditions – Issue 7
1. THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND
MAKES COMMENT ON THE DRAFT HACKNEY
CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY AND CONDITIONS PRIOR
TO WIDER CONSULTATION

Recommendations

2. THAT LICENSING COMMITTEE CONSIDERS AND
MAKES COMMENT ON THE DRAFT PRIVATE HIRE
VEHICLE POLICY AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO WIDER
CONSULTATION

1.0

Background

1.1

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (LG(MP)A) gives the local
authority the following discretionary powers in relation to hackney carriage licences:


Section 47(1) states, a district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a
hackney carriage under the Act of 1847 (Town Police Clauses Act 1847) such
conditions as the district council may consider reasonably necessary.



Section 47(2) states, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing subsection,
a district council may require any hackney carriage licensed by them under the Act
of 1847 to be of such design or appearance or bear such distinguishing marks as
shall clearly identify it as a hackney carriage.



Section 47(3) Any person aggrieved by any conditions attached to such a licence
may appeal to a magistrates’ court.

8



Under Section 48(2) of LG(MP)A 1976 a district council may attach to the grant of a
licence under this section such conditions as they may consider reasonably
necessary including, without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing provisions of
this subsection, conditions requiring or prohibiting the display of signs on or from the
vehicle to which the licence relates.

1.2

The last review of vehicle policy was carried out in 2016 with a new policy and set of
conditions being introduced on 1 January 2017.

1.3

In reviewing the current vehicle conditions account has been taken of the current edition of
the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice Guide
issued in 2010 and the Department for Transport Statutory Guidance for Licensing
Authorities; Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users issued in February
2019.

1.4

Objectives
The current policy and conditions have been reviewed with the following four objectives in
mind.
1.
2.
3.
4.

Vehicle conditions are further improved;
Vehicle emissions are further reduced;
Licensed taxi vehicles are more easily recognisable;
Driver and passenger safety is further improved

1.5

The draft hackney carriage and private hire vehicle policy and conditions are located at
appendix 1 (Hackney Carriage) and appendix 2 (Private Hire). Tracked changes show the
amendments made to existing policy and conditions.

2.0

Summary of proposed amendments

2.1

The following is a list of the proposed changes:
Each of the proposed changes have been listed under one of the objectives of the review
Objective 1 – Vehicle conditions are further improved
Vehicle age (paragraph 4 of draft policy)


Requirement for all new vehicles (upon initial application) to be less than 6 years old
from the date of first registration.



No vehicle licence will be renewed on a vehicle that is 6 years of age or more,
unless that vehicle is in an exceptionally well-maintained condition. The definition of
exceptionally well-maintained condition has been amended. Vehicles failing 3
consecutive inspections will fall outside of the definition.



For vehicles 10 years and older to increase the number of mechanical inspections
from 2 to 3 per year.

Reporting of accidents / damage to vehicles / replacement vehicles (paragraph 9 of 
[...]
ll contain a fireefficient fire extinguisher must be provided and maintained

52

at all times. which shall meet the requirements of the European standard
EN3, and be in the vehicle at all times when it is in use or available for hire.
(b) The fire extinguishers shall be secured to the vehicle and be within reach of
the driver . If the extinguisher is not so secured it mustor must be located
inside of the vehicle’s boot compartment. The fire extinguisher must not be
located in the passenger compartment. A label shall be affixed inside the
vehicle indicating that a fire extinguisher is contained within.
(c) The fire extinguisher shall be indelibly marked with the private hire vehicle’s
plate number.
(d) The fire extinguisher must be maintained in good working order, the operating
instructions must be legible and the driver of the vehicle must be familiar with
its use.
First aid kit
(a)

The proprietor of the vehicle shall provide a suitable first aid kit in the vehicle at all
times when it is in use or available for hire.

(b)

The first aid kit should be readily visible and available for immediate use in an
emergency. If the design of the vehicle is such that a first aid kit cannot be carried in
a position where it is easily visible, a sign shall be displayed on the vehicle
dashboard indicating the position of the kit.

(c)

The first aid kit shall be indelibly marked with the private hire vehicle’s plate
number.

(d)
(e)

The contents of the first aid kit shall be replenished as as required.
In addition to the above a warning triangle must be carried within the vehicle in
case of emergencies.

THE COUNCIL RECOMMENDS THAT A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE’S FIRST AID
KIT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ITEMS
First aid guidance leaflet
1 large wound dressing 18 x 18 centimetres
6 adhesive plasters
2 triangular bandages
6 safety pins
2 individually wrapped wipes
1 pair of disposable gloves
PLEASE NOTE: IN ADDITION TO THE ABOVE 2 ITEMS OF SAFETY
EQUIPMENT, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT EACH VEHI

Minutes of the meeting

1
MINUTES of a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2019
Present: Councillor N Smith (in the Chair)
Councillors E G C Allman, T Eynon, M French, M D Hay, G Hoult, J Hoult, K Merrie MBE and
S Sheahan
In Attendance: Councillors
Officers: Mr L Mansfield, Mr A Cooper, Mrs L Arnold and Mrs M Long

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Clarke, T Saffell, D Stevenson
and M Wyatt.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no interests declared.

3.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018.
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Allman and
RESOLVED THAT: The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 be approved
as a correct record.

4.

REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE POLICY AND
CONDITIONS
Members considered a report presented by Mr L Mansfield, Environmental Health Team
Manager on the review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Policy and
conditions.
In reviewing the current vehicle conditions account has been taken of the current edition
of the Department for Transport Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Best Practice
Guide issued in 2010 and the Department for Transport Statutory Guidance for
Licensing Authorities; Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licensing: Protecting Users issued
in February 2019.
Mr Mansfield took the Committee through each of the objectives and subsequently each
of the proposed amendments in turn, inviting questions either through the meeting, after
the meeting or during the 3 month consultation process which would follow.
The Chairman invited questions and comments.
Councillor N Smith recalled the days when taxis were not of the high standard which they
are now and welcomed the efforts which are continuously being made by officers in
striving to improve. He asked whether the current situation with regards to the European
Union would affect the implementation of Euro 5 engines to which he was advised there
would be no impact.
Councillor Merrie and Councillor Eynon sought clarification on the references to Euro 5
engines and specifically the implications on those people who currently did not comply;
Chairman’s initials

2
and also how this would be communicated to ensure that those affected would be given
sufficient notice to do so. It was confirmed that there were only 15 such affected vehicles
and there would be a wide consultation process with all operators and known individuals;
all enquiries would come through the officers whereby the information would be provided
and the details would also be publicised on the council’s website.
It was agreed that for the purposes of clarity, and to avoid any confusion, reference to the
engines would include the date of the registration of the vehicle.
Turning to the issue of CCTV and in response to a question by Councillor J Hoult, it was
confirmed that the intent behind the policy was to ensure the appropriate management of
recorded data.
Councillor Eynon was concerned that, whilst the policy quite rightly addressed concerns
around the use of CCTV data, the restrictions might deter taxi drivers from using CCTV
and asked whether there were any companies that could help install it and, if not, asked if
this was something that the Council could offer.
It was confirmed that there are currently companies that specialise in this and the Council
would not choose to make CCTV a mandatory requirement as that would make NWLDC
data controllers. Councillor Eynon asked whether the Council might at least try and broker
a deal with such companies to assist the drivers with the financial burden of installing
CCTV.
Councillor Merrie suggested the introduction of an aide memoir for drivers to help them
comply with the conditions of having CCTV should they wish to install it for their own
personal safety.
The Chairman offered to invite a company to do a presentation at a future meeting of the
Committee setting out what it could offer, however, members felt that those who would
benefit most from this are the drivers and not the members of the Committee. The
Chairman suggested that such a presentation could be made at a future meeting of the
Taxi Forum and this was agreed.
Councillor Hay asked whether neighbouring Authorities where their drivers were working
in this district were also improving their standards, to which he was advised that each
Authority adopts its own standards and North West Leicestershire is at the top of its game
in this regard. Unfortunately as the law stands, we have no powers to inspect such
vehicles but, that said, we are looking at cross border authorisation between ourselves,
South Derbyshire and East Staffordshire.
A lengthy discussion ensued involving all members on the merits or otherwise of having a
first aid kit in the vehicle and if so, determining what constitutes a ‘suitable’ kit, given that
this is subjective. The question was also asked about first aid training and whether this
ought to be a requirement. After a lengthy debate it was agreed that advice would be
sought from paramedics as to what they considered would be suitable. Once this advice
has been sought, officers will email the Chair with the suggested revised wording to the
policy before the next meeting when the policy when will considered for approval.
The Chairman thanked all members for their attendance and asked that, in accordance
with the recommendations, any further comments be conveyed to officers for
consideration before the next meeting.
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm
Chairman’s initials

3

Chairman’s initials

